LISTED ON: 06.03.2017

COURT NO.: 10 ITEM NO. : 53

## SECTION XII-A IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C) NO. 31669 of 2016

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

UNION OF INDIA ...PETITIONER

-VFRSUS-

**B.N. SINGH** ...RESPONDENT

## **OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on on 24<sup>th</sup> October, 2016 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice on the special leave petition, as also on the prayer for interim relief."

Accordingly, notice was issued on 12<sup>th</sup> November, 2016 to sole Respondent. As per speed post tracking report item delivered to sole Respondent but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

Subsequently, the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 5<sup>th</sup> January, 2017, when the following order was passed:-

> "As per tracking report sole respondent has been served but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules."

It is further submitted that counsel for the Petitioner has on 18th November. 2016 filed affidavit of service along with acknowledgment on behalf sole Respondent. However, there is no such directions of dasti in the matter.

Service is complete as per tracking report.

The aforesaid matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report. Dated this, the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of March, 2017

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. M.K. Maroria, Advocate Central Agency Section

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**