www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 29294/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24/08/2016 in MATA No. 64/2016 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

AKASH NAHAR Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

GUNJAN SALGIA NAHAR

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for directions and interim relief and office report)

Date: 31/03/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.

Mr. Amit Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Anant A. Pavgi, Adv.

Ms. Mansi Kukreja, Adv.

For M/s Mitter & Mitter Co.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Alok Bhachawat, Adv.

Mr. Tavishi Chandra, Adv.

Ms. K.V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Perused the letter circulated by learned counsel for the respondent seeking adjournment for filing counter affidavit.

It is submitted by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner that even after five months counter affidavit has not been filed.

However, in view of the persuasive request made by the learned counsel for the respondent, the respondent is granted one month's time, by way of last chance, to file the counter affidavit. We make it clear that in case the counter affidavit is not filed within the time granted, it will be taken that the respondent has no objection if the special leave petition is allowed.

In view of the prayer made by the learned counsel for the respondent, seeking time to file counter affidavit, we request the Superior Court of New Jersey, Chancery Division, Family Part, County of Camden to defer all further proceedings.

The Registry is directed to communicate this order to the Court concerned.

The submission made by the learned counsel on both the sides that they will make a joint request to deffer the proceedings is also recorded.

Post on 04.05.2017.

(NARENDRA PRASAD) COURT MASTER (RENU DIWAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR