REGISTRAR'S COURT NO. 1

LISTED ON : 02.05.2017

ITEM NO. : 46

SECTION - XII A IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 31476 OF 2016 WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

A.V.G.V. RAMU ...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

A.S.R. BHARATHI ...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20th March 2017, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"We have perused the office report dated 10.03.2017. It has been mentioned in the office report that the notice was issued on 25.01.2017 to the sole respondent through local Court. Service report has been received from the High Court stating that the notice has been served on the father of the sole respondent but no one has entered appearance on her behalf so far.

It is not in dispute that the respondent is a major and under no circumstances service of notice on the father of a major can be deemed to be proper service.

Let fresh steps be taken to serve notice on the sole respondent through local Court."

Accordingly, notice was issued on 24th March, 2017 to sole Respondent through the Local Court. Service report has been received from High Court and Lower Court with process served report stating therein that "he went to the given address on 3rd April, 2017, Respondent was not present, her father received the copy and signed again. He went again on 10th April, 2017 for personal service of the notice, the given Respondent not present his father stated that she is at Bangalore in traveling by endorsing the same her father received the copy, Hence notice served."

The aforesaid matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 1st day of May, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara, Advocate B-15, Jangpura Extension, Delhi- 14

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR